Approved to propose to the 2026 Annual General Meeting of Shareholder to consider and approve 
of the amendment to Clause 4 of the Memorandum of Association (Registered Capital) to reflect the increase 
in registered capital as follows: 
(Clause 4) Registered Capital 1,243,275,785 THB (One billion two hundred forty three  

million two hundred seventy five  
thousand seven hundred eighty five Baht) 

Divided into  1,243,275,785 Shares (One billion two hundred forty three  
million two hundred seventy five  
thousand seven hundred eighty five shares) 

Par Value  1   THB (1 Baht) 
   Divided to  

Common Shares  1,243,275,785  Shares (One billion two hundred forty three  
million two hundred seventy five thousand 
seven hundred eighty five shares) 

Preferred Shares  -None-  Shares ( - ) 

4 

The Board further resolved to propose that the person authorized by the authorized directors be 
empowered to register the capital increase and the amendment to the Memorandum of Association with the

[...]

newly issued ordinary shares with a par value of Baht 1.00 per share, in order to accommodate the stock 
dividend payment. 

Agenda 9 To consider and approve the amendment to Clause 4 of the Memorandum of Association 
(Registered Capital) to reflect the increase in registered capital as follows: 
(Clause 4) Registered Capital 1,243,275,785 THB (One billion two hundred forty three  

million two hundred seventy five  
thousand seven hundred eighty five Baht) 

Divided into  1,243,275,785 Shares (One billion two hundred forty three  
million two hundred seventy five  
thousand seven hundred eighty five shares) 

Par Value  1   THB (1 Baht) 
   Divided to  

Common Shares  1,243,275,785  Shares (One billion two hundred forty three  
million two hundred seventy five thousand 
seven hundred eighty five shares) 

Preferred Shares  -None-  Shares ( - ) 
The Board further resolved to propose that the person authorized by the authorized directors be 

empowered to register the capital increase and the amendment to the Memorandum of Association with the